
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 January 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 31 January 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
Leake, McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

Independent Member 

David St. John Jones 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Dr Hill, McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 31 January 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 20 September 2017.  
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. 2017/18 External Audit Planning Board Report   

 To enable the Council’s External Auditor to present to the Committee 
the Audit plan covering the 2017/18 financial year. 
 

9 - 46 

6. 2016/17 Grant Certification Report   



 

 

 To enable the Council’s External Auditor to present to the Committee 
their report on the result of the grant claims audit for 2016/17. 
 

47 - 58 

7. Contract Standing Orders   

 To recommend to Council the proposed changes to Contract Standing 
Orders to reflect the need to transform procurement processes in line 
with the approach taken to the Council Wide Support Services review.  
 

59 - 80 

8. Internal Audit Interim Report   

 
To note the report providing a summary of Internal Audit activity during 
the period April to December 2017.  

 

81 - 106 

9. Strategic Risk Register   

 To consider the updated Strategic Risk Register to ensure that it 
accurately reflects the Council’s risks. 
 

107 - 126 

10. Treasury Management Report 2018/19 and the 2017/18 Mid-Year 
Review  

 

 To update Members on progress in 2017/18 and to review the Treasury 
Management Report for 2018/19 to be submitted to Council for 
approval. 
 

127 - 152 

11. Auditor Appointment   

 To notify to the Committee of the conclusion of the Public Sector 
Auditor Appointment (PSAA) collective procurement process to appoint 
an External Auditor from the 2018/19 financial year. 
 

153 - 154 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 SEPTEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McLean, Ms Miller 
and Mrs Temperton 
 
Independent Members: 
David St John Jones 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Worrall 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes - 26 July 2017  

It was noted that there were two typos in the previous set of minutes and that: 

 Minute 13 should read “their thanks” not “there” 

 Minute 14 should read “significant movement” not “moment”. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the committee held on the 26 July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17  

Malcolm Haines, Manager, Ernst and Young Helen attended the meeting to present 
the report and answer questions. The Annual Audit Letter covered findings from the 
2016/17 financial year.   
 
The External Auditor explained that the Annual Audit Letter replicated some of the 
Audit Results Report which had been considered by the Committee at its previous 
meeting but was required under the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice. He highlighted from the letter that the unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements had been issued on 27 July 2017 and their audit report and audit 
certificate were issued on the same date.  
 
The Commitee receive
[...]
ng benefits subsidy claim with a total value (in terms of subsidy
claimed) of £31,313,050. We met the submission deadline of 30 November 2017. We issued a
qualification letter on the same date, the details of which are included in section 1. Our certification work
found errors which resulted in extra testing and extrapolation in a qualification letter, as per the PSAA’s
Module 1 guidance. However, no amendments were made to the claim as a result of our work.

The housing benefits subsidy claim fees for 2016-17 were published by the PSAA in March 2015 and are
now available on the PSAA’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the 31 January 2018
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee.

Ernst and Young LLP
Wessex House,
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: +44 23 8038 2000
Fax: +44 23 8038 2001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

50

mailto:HThompson2@uk.ey.com


We would also like to express our thanks to the Benefit Services Manager and her team; the Council’s
claim was again well prepared and, as with previous years, we found a very low number of errors in the
cases examined.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
Associate Partner
Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

51



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents
1. Housing benefits subsidy claim ................................................................................. 1
2. 2016-17 certification fees............................................................................................ 3
3. Looking forward .......................................................................................................... 4

52



Housing benefits subsidy claim

EY ÷ 1

1. Housing benefits subsidy claim

Scope of work Results

Value of claim presented for
certification

£31,313,050

Amended/Not amended Not amended

Qualification letter Yes

Fee – 2016-17
Fee – 2015-16

£25,125
£25,075

Recommendations from 2015-16 Findings in 2016-17

We made no recommendations in
2015-16.
[...]
tionship we have established with
your Housing Benefits service.

56

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/


EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
TO: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  
31 JANUARY 2018 
             
  

 
CHANGES TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

Director of Resources 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report seeks approval of changes to Contract Standing Orders, which form part 
of the Council’s Constitution. The changes are principally to reflect the need to 
transform procurement processes in line with the approach taken to the Council Wide 
Support Services review.  Specifically, the aim is to make procurement practices and 
processes more streamlined and more commercial, though the opportunity has also 
been taken to make other minor changes. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee recommends that Council agrees to adopt the proposed 
changes to the Contract Standing Orders set out in the report and in 
Appendices A and B to this report. 

  

 3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 As part of the Transformation programme, and with the aim of making procurement 
more streamlined and commercial, the proposed changes to Contract Standing 
Orders reduce the decision points in the procurement process and increase the 
thresholds above which decisions must formally be taken to Executive Members and 
the Executive. This reduces the administrative effort in undertaking a procu
[...]
he main areas of change proposed are as described in paragraphs 5.9 to 5.15 
below.  

5.9 The threshold above which a procurement plan must be approved is raised, aligning 
this threshold in most cases with the threshold required by regulation. The principal 
decision point for a procurement will be at procurement plan stage. It is at this stage 
that key award criteria are defined, which cannot then be amended during the 
procurement. Procurement plans above the thresholds stated in the tick sheets must 
now be approved by the Executive, bringing greater visibility to this key stage.  

60



 

 

5.10 Council requirements for advertising will be broader. Below the regulatory thresholds, 
advertising will be preferred but not compulsory. Officers deciding not to advertise 
must justify that decision. 

5.11 The only options at the completion of a procurement are to award to the successful 
supplier, as evaluated by officers according to the pre-defined criteria, or not to 
award the contract. Given that the outline evaluation criteria are part of the 
procurement plan, which is approved by the Executive for significant value items, 
award of a contract will no longer normally be an Executive decision.  Exceptions to 
this will be a) where the cost as defined in the procurement plan has been 
significantly exceeded or scope significantly altered or b) the procurement plan as 
approved specifically states that the award is to be approved by the Executive – 
typically for complex or sensitive matters.  

5.12 This will reduce the number of awards presented to members or to Executive for 
decision, and reduce the often significant time period between tender evaluation and 
formal award due to the lengthy lead-in time for formal decision making . However, 
there will be a requirement that awards not so presented must be communicated to 
members by the responsible director. 

5.13 Waivers, contract extensions and contract variations will be Director decisions, 
subject
[...]
L AUDITS IDENTIFYING SIGNIFICANT CONTROL ISSUES FOR 
GOVERNING BODIES TO ADDRESS 

SCHOOL AUDITS 

SCHOOL 1 (FOLLOW UP MEMO ISSUED. -ALSO LIMITED IN 
2016/17) 
The priority one recommendation relating to invoice approval had 
not been implemented and was re-raised.  However as part of the 
desk exercise to follow up recommendations in December 2017, 
the School advised that the priority one recommendation had now 
been implemented. 
 
SCHOOL 2 
Five priority one recommendations have been raised relating to 
weaknesses in budget monitoring, authorisation of invoices, 
maintenance of an inventory, control over iPads and the audit of 
the private fund. 
 

 
 
3.4 In addition, during quarter 2, a memo was produced on gap analysis 

undertaken to review the Council’s preparedness for the new General Data 
Protection Regulations which come into effect in May 2018. Whilst three 
priority one recommendations were raised, these were only in relation to the 
administrative implementation process itself and the review identified that the 
Council already has robust processes currently in place for its data protection 
responsibilities and is well placed to implement the requirements of the new 
regulations. .The priority 1 recommendations raised related to putting 
adequate monitoring meetings in place, developing a compliance plan and 
the use of the government’s 12 step guide. Actions to address gaps identified 
are being monitored through the Information Management Group as noted in 
5.2. 
 
 

Update of 2016/17 Audits with Limited Assurance Opinions and/or Priority 1 
Recommendations  

 
3.5 An update on the limited assurance opinions given in 2016/17 is shown at 

Appendix B. This shows that as at December 2017, follow up audits had been 
finalised in 12 cases and in 8 out of 12 cases this established that the 
significant issues previously found had been addressed. had resulted in a 
satisfactory opinion. In four cases, priority 1 recommendations were raised 
again.as 
[...]
D AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 31 JANUARY 2018 
  

 
STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 

Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents the updated Strategic Risk Register. 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register is updated and reviewed by the Strategic Risk 
Management Group (SRMG) on a quarterly basis and by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) at least twice a year in accordance with the Risk Management Strategy. 
Given the Register was still at an embryonic stage following reformatting to include 
risk appetite, CMT have been reviewing the Register quarterly to date this year. The 
last update was at SRMG in November and CMT in December. 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To provide feedback on the completeness of risks and appropriateness of risk 
scores including the score for risk appetite in the Register attached at 
Appendix 1. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 To ensure the Strategic Risk Register accurately reflects the Council’s risks. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 There are no alternatives. 

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Update of Strategic Risk Register 

6.1 The Register was reviewed by SRMG on 27th November 2017 and by CMT on 20th 
December 2017. 

6.2 Key changes in the updated Register are: 

o A reduction in the Finance risk to reflect reduced budget pressures, making 

this now an amber rather than red risk. 

o The combining of risks that a) jobs in the town centre impact on Council and 

Council contractors ability to recruit and b) loss of key staff 

o Reducing the risk on school places as proposals are now being put forward 

hence reducing this from red to amber.  

o To remove the risk on the Coral Reef project which has now been delivered 

o Reducing the safeguarding risk following the outcome of the OFSTED 

inspection hence reducing this from red to amber. 

107

Agenda Item 9



o The risk on IT has been reframed to focus on the IT Strategy implementation 

and now incorporates cyber risks. 

o With respect to the risk on the Binfield Learning Village, it is expected that the 

next monthly report on the programme will indicate it is no longer a red risk.  If 

this is confirmed, CMT's view is that the project will continue to be closely 

monitored by CMT acting as the Programme Board but should not be 

included in the Strategic Risk Register. 

6.3 Risk owners will be asked to provide an update on action to address risks once the 
risks have been agreed by CMT. 

7 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

7.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

Borough Treasurer 

7.2 No direct financial implications 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

7.4 A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of the 
significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, enabling the 
Council to prioritise resources to identify and implement actions to address the 
threats to the achievement of the Council’s objectives and make informed decisions 

8 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

8.1 SRMG and CMT. 

 Method of Consultation 

8.2 At the SRMG and CMT meetings on 27 November and 20th December 2017 
respectively. 

 Representations Received 

8.3 Not applicable. 

 
Contact for further information 
 
Sally Hendrick – 01344 352092 
sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

 

108

mailto:sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DECEMBER 2017  

Strategic Theme 1:Value for money: Performance Measures : Spending is within budget  

Risk 1: Significant pressures on the Council’s ability to balance its finances whilst maintaining 
satisfactory service standards 

Risk Owner: Borough 

Treasurer 

Risk Rating (Likelihood 
x Impact) 

Unmitigated 5 x 5 

Current Residual 3 x 4 

Appetite 2 x 4 

Potential Impact 

Strategic objectives and 
statutory duties not met 
In
[...]
 over the whole period, 
not just when monies are actually 
invested.  
(ii) Cannot renege on making the 
investment if credit rating falls or interest 
rates rise in the interim period.  

No No As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them. 
Tracking of all 
forward deals to be 
undertaken and 
recorded. 

 
5 years 

Deposits with unrated 
deposit takers (banks 
and building societies) 
but with unconditional 
financial guarantee 
from HMG or credit-
rated parent institution 
: any maturity 

(A) Credit standing of parent will 
determine ultimate extent of credit risk 
 

No Yes As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them 

 
1 year 

 

152



TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2018 
  

 
APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

BOROUGH TREASURER 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To notify to the Committee of the conclusion of the Public Sector Auditor 
Appointment (PSAA) collective procurement process to appoint an External Auditor 
from the 2018/19 financial year.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee notes that Ernst & Young LLP has been appointed as the 
Council’s External Auditor from the 2018/19 financial year through the 
collective procurement process run by PSAA.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To inform the Committee of the outcome of the PSAA collective procurement process 
that Bracknell Forest Council agreed to be part of, along with virtually all other local 
authorities.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 There are no alternative options available.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

 Background 

5.1 At its meeting on 27 January 2017 the Committee agreed to recommend to Council 
that Bracknell Forest join the Public Sector Auditor Appointments collective 
procurement arrangement to appoint an External Auditor from the 2018/19 financial 
year.  The Committee concluded that this approach would be most likely to achieve 
best value in a relatively restricted market and would avoid the need and cost of the 
Council itself undertaking a complex and time consuming procurement process and 
establishing and administering a new independent Auditor Panel. 

5.2 In [October?] the PSAA wrote to Chief Executives and Chief Finance Officers to 
inform them of the preliminary results of their procurement process and invite any 
feedback around possible impediments to their draft conclusions.  As it was notified 
that the process had concluded that Ernst and Young should be re-appointed as the 
Council’s auditor, there was no reason to object, given that the relationship with the 
firm is a constructive one. 

5.3 Members will note that a report from the External Auditor to this meeting identifies 
that Ernst and Young are proposing a managed transition of their senior managers 
working on the Council’s account in order to ensure that an appropriate level of 
independence is maintained over time, which is normal practice.  

 

153

Agenda Item 11



6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 Act creates a legal framework enabling 
the Government to nominate a ‘person’ to act as a joint procurement body for local 
audit and to give that body the powers and duties to operate collective procurement 
arrangements. Such a body is required to appoint auditors to those local authorities 
which ‘opt in’ to the collective procurement arrangement.  

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The fee levels for the audit are prescribed by the PSAA, meaning the Council will 
benefit from the economies of scale associated with being part of a collective 
procurement arrangement.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None 

Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Con

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2018 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, Mrs Temperton 
and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Minutes of the previous meeting  

It was noted that Helen Thompson from Ernst & Young was recorded as being 
at the meeting on 20 September 2017 when she had not been present. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment being made, the minutes of the 
meeting of the committee held on the 20 September 2017 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 

22. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

23. 2017/18 External Audit Planning Board Report  

Helen Thompson, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young, attended the meeting to 
present the Audit plan covering the 2017/18 financial year.  
 
Helen Thompson introduced Justine Thorpe, Auditor, Ernst & Young, who 
would be taking over the audit management role. 
 
The Committee considered the initial risk identification for the upcoming audit 
and changes in risks identified in the current year.  Two new risks had been 
identified for 2017/18: 
 

 The Council was required to prepare group accounts for the first time 
as the Council’s local housing company had increased its activity to a 
material value during 2017/18 - this would be an area of focus to 
ensure the accounting was correct, and 

 



 

 

 For 2017/18, officers would be changing the method of calculating its 
MRP from the straight line method to the annuity method which they 
considered to be more appropriate. 

 
The Committee noted that as a result of the Government being keen to improve the 
timeliness of audit reporting by all organisations in ‘UK PLC’, from 2017/18 the 
timetable for the preparation and approval of accounts had been brought forward with 
draft accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and publication of audited accounts 
by 31 July.  This had successfully been achieved and resources were planned and 
ongoing discussions were taking place on how to bring audit results forward without 
impacting on year-end pressures.  The consequence of not meeting the earlier 
deadlines would not be financial or legal but would mean the Council would receive a 
delayed opinion which could attract a reputational consequence, the impact of which 
was variable dependent upon press attention. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s pension fund was administered by Windsor & 
Maidenhead and overseen by KPMG and the role of the Auditor was to confirm 
information supplied to them was able to be relied upon to ensure that any financial 
transactions were reliable.  For example, this would include changes in membership 
data which would impact on the Council’s pension fund liability. 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit plan for the 2017/18 financial year be noted.  

24. 2016/17 Grant Certification Report  

Helen Thompson, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young, presented to the 
Committee the report on the result of the grant claims audit for 2016/17.  
 
Housing benefit subsidy claims with a total value (in terms of subsidy claimed) 
of £31,313,050 had been checked and certified.  A qualification letter was 
issued on the submission deadline date of 30 November 2017, the details of 
which were included in the report. The certification work found errors which 
resulted in extra testing and extrapolation in a qualification letter, as per the 
PSAA’s Module 1 guidance. However, no amendments were made to the 
claim as a result of the work.  The Committee was advised that the Council 
had completed the testing workbooks for the 2016-17 housing benefit work 
and would therefore be provided with a 20% discount on the fee for this work.   
 
The Committee was pleased to note the number of errors found had been low.  
The sample tested had been small and could not be considered a statistical 
sample but the testing had followed the requirement set by the DWP.  Where 
errors had been found that amounted to an underpayment being made to a 
claimant, those cases were reviewed internally to ensure the affected 
claimants were given the right amount of benefit.   From 2018-19, the Council 
would be responsible for appointing a suitably qualified auditor to undertake 
the certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the 
Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) requirements that were being 
established by the DWP. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Auditor’s Annual Report on grant claims and 
returns for 2016/17 be noted.  



 

 

25. Contract Standing Orders  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the report which sought a 
recommendation to Council on changes to Contract Standing Orders, which 
formed part of the Council’s Constitution. The changes were principally to 
reflect the need to transform procurement processes in line with the approach 
taken to the Council Wide Support Services review. Specifically, the aim was 
to make procurement practices and processes more streamlined and more 
commercial, though the opportunity had also been taken to make other minor 
changes. 
 
As part of the Council Wide Support Services review, a 10% reduction in 
staffing costs had been secured in all support services, including 
Procurement. 
 
The proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders reduced the decision points in 
the procurement process and increased the thresholds above which decisions must 
formally be taken to Executive Members and the Executive.  This meant that 
procurement plans above the thresholds stated in the “tick sheets” would now be 
approved by the Executive, as opposed to just an Executive Member, bringing 
greater visibility to this key stage.  For example, for Supplies & Services, Works and 
Social & Other Specific Services, this applied to Contracts valued at >£1m.   
 
Councillor Leake perceived that the decision to approve high value Contracts at the 
beginning of the Procurement Plan process rather than at the Contract Award stage 
would amount to a lack of Member involvement and lack of transparency.  Stuart 
McKellar said that the change was intended to provide more input and accountability 
for higher value expenditure at the beginning of the process by reducing the number 
of awards presented only at the end of the procurement process to Members or to 
Executive for decision and to reduce the period between tender evaluation and formal 
award due to the lengthy lead-in time for formal decision making.  Councillor Leake 
said he was concerned that whilst the strategic procurement plan would be included 
in a PRG paper, not enough time would be allowed for Members to put forward their 
views before the process moved forward. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that adoption of the proposed changes to the 
Contract Standing Orders set out in the report and in Appendices A and B to 
the Borough Treasurer’s report be agreed.   
 
It was noted that Councillors Leake and Mrs Temperton did not agree to the 
recommendation but it was carried 3 to 2. 

26. Internal Audit Interim Report  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the Committee with the report 
summarising Internal Audit activity during the period April to December 2017.  
  
The report summarised progress and outcome of work carried out by both 
internal audit contractors and the in-house team in accordance with the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Delivery against the planned programme was on track with the majority of quarter 1-3 
audits finalised, issued in draft, or already in progress. 
 



 

 

An update on the limited assurance opinions given in 2016/17 was noted by the 
Committee in Appendix B of the report. This showed that as at December 2017, 
follow up audits had been finalised in 12 cases and in 8 out of 12 cases this 
established that the significant issues previously found had been addressed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Interim Report be noted. 

27. Strategic Risk Register  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the Committee with an updated 
Strategic Risk Register.  In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy 
the Strategic Risk Register had been updated and reviewed by the Strategic 
Risk Management Group (SRMG) on a quarterly basis and by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) at least twice a year.   
 
Key changes in the updated Register were: 
 

 A reduction in the Finance risk to reflect reduced budget pressures, 
making this now an amber rather than red risk. 

 The combining of risks that a) jobs in the town centre impact on Council 
and Council contractors ability to recruit and b) loss of key staff.  This 
was being tracked in part around Social Care providers. 

 Reducing the risk on school places as proposals were now being put 
forward hence reducing this from red to amber. 

 To remove the risk on the Coral Reef project which had now been 
delivered.  

 Reducing the safeguarding risk following the outcome of the OFSTED 
inspection hence reducing this from red to amber. 

 The risk on IT had been reframed to focus on the IT Strategy 
implementation and now incorporated cyber risks. 

 With respect to the risk on the Binfield Learning Village, it was expected 
that the next monthly report on the programme would indicate it was no 
longer a red risk but would move to amber. If this was confirmed, 
CMT's view was that the project would continue to be closely monitored 
by CMT acting as the Programme Board but should not be included in 
the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
The Committee was advised that whilst the Coral Reef scheme had overspent 
against budget, the matter was being addressed.   
 
The Committee was advised that Nikki Edwards, Director of Children, Young 
People and Learning, was comfortable with the reduction in the risk related to 
safeguarding from red to amber even with the loss of staff following the 
successful OFSTED inspection. 
 
The Committee was advised that the risk in respect of Binfield Learning 
Village related to the absence of a proper electrical connection to the site and 
the concern that SSE would not be able to install the connection in time for the 
planned opening.   
 



 

 

With regard to the risk that the Council and its outsourced providers were unable to 
recruit and retain staff, the loss of key Council staff through redundancy, retirements, 
etc. and the management of services with reduced capacity, Councillor Mrs 
Temperton said vacancy and absenteeism rates, particularly in relation to sickness, 
were also needed in order to assess the health, wellbeing and strength of the 
Council.  Stuart McKellar said he would question the reporting of these issues with 
Nikki Gibbons, Chief Officer, Human Resources.  The Committee noted that the 
problems of vacancy rates and retention and absenteeism of staff was primarily in 
Adult Social Care due to the increasing demand for its services and in Children’s 
Social Care due to high caseloads.  Additionally, the Council had a good reputation 
which led to a loss of staff who had been poached by other Local Authority’s and a 
struggle to attract new staff due to the high cost of living in the area. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee’s comments be noted. 

28. Treasury Management Report 2018/19 and the 2017/18 Mid-Year Review  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the report which updated Members on 
progress in 2017/18 and asked them to review the Treasury Management Report for 
2018/19 to be submitted to Council for approval. 
 
The Committee was advised that no changes were proposed to the report.  However, 
there was one significant difference in that as at 31 December 2017, the Council was 
now in a borrowing position which included £70m of PWLB loans.  The report set out 
the amount, interest rate and start and end date of each of the 6 loans and it was 
noted that the loan for £20m (the other five each being for £10m) was a short-term 
loan of 7 years which accounted for the low interest rate of 1.85%, whilst the other 
long-term loan interest rates ranged from 2.41% - 2.60%.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Mid-Year Review Report be considered and reviewed;  
ii) the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all Members of the 

Council; and  

iii) the Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 be recommended to Council. 

29. Auditor Appointment  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer notified the Committee of the conclusion 
of the Public Sector Auditor Appointment (PSAA) collective procurement 
process to appoint an External Auditor from the 2018/19 financial year.  
 
At its meeting on 27 January 2017 the Committee agreed to recommend to 
Council that Bracknell Forest join the Public Sector Auditor Appointments 
collective procurement arrangement to appoint an External Auditor from the 
2018/19 financial year.  The PSAA wrote to Chief Executives and Chief 
Finance Officers to advise that the process had concluded that Ernst and 
Young should be re-appointed as the Council’s auditor and as such there was 
no reason to object, given that the relationship with the firm was a constructive 
one. 
 
There was a risk of over-familiarity to be addressed as Helen Thompson was 
entering her seventh year of working on the Council’s account when the usual 
term was five years with an extension of up to two years.  This meant that the 



 

 

2017/18 audit would be Helen’s final audit and Ernst and Young had proposed 
a managed transition of their senior managers, which would be overseen by 
Helen, in order to ensure that an appropriate level of independence was 
maintained over time.  
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Council’s 
External Auditor from the 2018/19 financial year through the collective 
procurement process run by PSAA be noted.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


